PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7866441

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CITIBANK, N.A., AS RESIGNING ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	03/24/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., AS THE SUCCESSOR ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT
Street Address:	10 SOUTH DEARBORN
Internal Address:	FLOOR L2
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60603-2300

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 34

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8108260
Patent Number:	8560402
Patent Number:	9177047
Patent Number:	8924261
Patent Number:	8762217
Patent Number:	8762226
Patent Number:	9633109
Patent Number:	8732462
Patent Number:	8713104
Patent Number:	9135650
Patent Number:	9524346
Patent Number:	6968458
Patent Number:	8578173
Patent Number:	8650658
Patent Number:	8856959
Patent Number:	9122885
Patent Number:	9836616
Patent Number:	7325013

PATENT

REEL: 063164 FRAME: 0557

507819309

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7769708
Patent Number:	7899705
Patent Number:	8856830
Patent Number:	9565457
Patent Number:	10915935
Patent Number:	10650399
Patent Number:	10650053
Patent Number:	11295154
Patent Number:	11361365
Patent Number:	11295342
Patent Number:	11501325
Patent Number:	11397771
Application Number:	16439902
Application Number:	16799292
Application Number:	15381525
Application Number:	17144943

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)310-8007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2123108000

Email: juan.arias@weil.com
Correspondent Name: ALISON FREUDMAN

Address Line 1: WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

Address Line 2: 767 FIFTH AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10153

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ALISON FREUDMAN
SIGNATURE:	/ALISON FREUDMAN/
DATE SIGNED:	03/24/2023

Total Attachments: 9

source=Etsy - Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement Executed#page1.tif source=Etsy - Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement Executed#page2.tif source=Etsy - Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement Executed#page3.tif source=Etsy - Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement Executed#page4.tif source=Etsy - Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement Executed#page5.tif source=Etsy - Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement Executed#page6.tif source=Etsy - Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement Executed#page7.tif source=Etsy - Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement Executed#page8.tif source=Etsy - Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement Executed#page9.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Assignment"), dated as of March 24 2023, is by CITIBANK, N.A., as the current and resigning administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Existing Agent") and JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as the successor administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Successor Agent") under that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of February 25, 2019 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time prior to the date hereof, the "Original Credit Agreement", and as amended and restated as of the date hereof, the "Credit Agreement").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Etsy, Inc., a Delaware corporation and Reverb.com, LLC, an Illinois limited liability company (collectively the "Grantors" and each a "Grantor"), and the Existing Agent are parties to those certain intellectual property security agreements identified on Exhibit A attached hereto (as the same have been and may hereafter be amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, collectively, the "Agreements"), which granted a security interest in the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights identified on Exhibit B attached hereto to the Existing Agent; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Resignation and Assignment Agreement by and among, *inter alios*, the Grantors, the Existing Agent and the Successor Agent, the Existing Agent will assign to Successor Agent all of its rights, remedies, duties and other obligations under, among other documents, the Agreements, in each instance, in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Existing Agent hereby assigns and transfers to the Successor Agent and its successors and assigns, all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Agreements.

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Assignment by facsimile or in .pdf or similar format by electronic mail shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Assignment

This Assignment and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

[Signature Page Follows]

WEIL:\99034901\4\55160.0063

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Existing Agent and the Successor Agent have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

Title:

CITIBANK, N.A. By: Name: And Isaa Title: Oreasty
SUCCESSOR AGENT:
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
By: Name:

EXISTING AGENT:

[Signature Page to Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Existing Agent and the Successor Agent have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

EXISTING AGENT :
CITIBANK, N.A.
By:
Name:
Title:
SUCCESSOR AGENT:
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
By: Anthony Kardonsky
By: Anthony Kardonsky Name: Anthony Kardonsky

Title: Authorized Credit Officer

ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

ETSY, INC., as a Grantor

By:

Rachel Glaser

Name: Rachel Glaser

Title: Chief Financial Officer

REVERB.COM, LLC, as a Grantor

By: Dennis Price

Name: Dennis Price Title: Secretary

[Signature Page to Assignment of Intellectual Property Security Agreement]

EXHIBIT A

Intellectual Property Security Agreements

- 1. Grant of Copyright Security Interest, dated as of February 25, 2019 at Document No. V9969D697, by Etsy, Inc. in favor of the Existing Agent.
- 2. Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, dated as of February 25, 2019 at Reel 048432, Frame 0829 by Etsy, Inc. in favor of the Existing Agent.
- 3. Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of February 25, 2019 at Reel 6573, Frame 0015, by Etsy, Inc. in favor of the Existing Agent.
- 4. Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of September 19, 2019 at Reel 6752, Frame 0630, by Etsy, Inc. in favor of the Existing Agent.
- 5. Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of February 28, 2021 at Reel 7208, Frame 0740, by Etsy, Inc. in favor of the Existing Agent.
- 6. Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, dated as of February 28, 2021 at Reel 055473, Frame 0912, by Etsy, Inc. in favor of the Existing Agent.

WEIL:\99034901\4\55160.0063

EXHIBIT B

Intellectual Property

Patents

PATENTS

Patent	Patent No.	Date Issued	Owner/Assignee of Record
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DYNAMIC CATEGORIZATION	8108260	1/31/2012	Etsy, Inc.
SYSTEM AND METHOD OF SHOPPING BY COLOR	8560402	10/15/2013	Etsy, Inc.
SYSTEM, METHOD AND COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCT FOR INFORMATION SORTING AND RETRIEVAL USING A LANGUAGE-MODELING KERNAL FUNCTION	9177047	11/3/2015	Etsy, Inc.
METHOD FOR PERFORMING INTERACTIVE ONLINE SHOPPING	8924261	12/30/2014	Etsy, Inc.
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SEARCHING IN AN ELECTRONIC COMMERCE ENVIRONMENT	8762217	6/24/2014	Etsy, Inc.
ITEM DISCOVERY TOOLS AND METHODS FOR SHOPPING IN AN ELECTRONIC COMMERCE ENVIRONMENT	8762226	6/24/2014	Etsy, Inc.
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR GUIDED CONSTRUCTION OF A SEARCH QUERY IN AN ELECTRONIC COMMERCE ENVIRONMENT	9633109	4/25/2017	Etsy, Inc.
METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR SECURE DATA SHARING	8732462	5/20/2014	Etsy, Inc.
SHARING NETWORKS DETERMINED BY SHARING OF ITEMS BETWEEN INDIVIDUALS	8713104	4/29/2014	Etsy, Inc.
PERSON-TO-PERSON ITEM RECOMMENDATION WITH DECLINE	9135650	9/15/2015	Etsy, Inc.
PERSON-TO-PERSON VIEWING OF RECOMMENDED ITEMS AS GROUPED INTO CATEGORIES	9524346	12/20/2016	Etsy, Inc.
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING SECURE COMMUNICATION ON A NETWORK	6968458	11/22/2005	Etsy, Inc.
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING SECURE COMMUNICATION ON A NETWORK	8578173	11/5/2013	Etsy, Inc.
CREATING DISTINCT USER SPACES THROUGH USER IDENTIFIERS	8650658	2/11/2014	Etsy, Inc.
CREATING DISTINCT USER SPACES THROUGH USER IDENTIFIERS	8856959	10/7/2014	Etsy, Inc.
CREATING DISTINCT USER SPACES THROUGH USER IDENTIFIERS	9122885	9/1/2015	Etsy, Inc.
CREATING DISTINCT USER SPACES THROUGH USER IDENTIFIERS	9836616	12/5/2017	Etsy, Inc.
DATABASE WITH EFFICIENT FUZZY MATCHING	7325013	1/29/2008	Etsy, Inc.
EFFICIENT FUZZY MATCHING OF A TEST ITEM TO ITEMS IN A DATABASE	7769708	8/3/2010	Etsy, Inc.
METHOD, APPARATUS AND SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING ACCESS TO PRODUCT DATA	7899705	3/1/2011	Etsy, Inc.

WEIL:\99034901\4\55160.0063

Patent	Patent No.	Date Issued	Owner/Assignee of Record
METHOD, APPARATUS AND SYSTEM FOR	8856830	10/7/2014	Etsy, Inc.
PROVIDING ACCESS TO PRODUCT DATA	0565457	2/7/2017	Etass In a
METHOD, APPARATUS AND SYSTEM FOR PROVIDING ACCESS TO PRODUCT DATA	9565457	2/7/2017	Etsy, Inc.
IMAGE AND TEXT DATA HIERARCHICAL CLASSIFIERS	CN107735782	3/01/2022	Etsy, Inc.
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR REQUESTING PRODUCTS	10915935	02/09/2021	Etsy, Inc.
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SHOPPING IN AN ELECTRONIC COMMERCE ENVIRONMENT	10650399	05/12/2020	Etsy, Inc.
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR GUIDED CONSTRUCTION OF A SEARCH QUERY IN AN ELECTRONIC COMMERCE ENVIRONMENT	10650053	05/12/2020	Etsy, Inc.
PHYSICAL ITEM OPTIMIZATION USING VELOCITY FACTORS	11295154	04/05/2022	Etsy, Inc.
INTUITIVE E-COMMERCE NAVIGATION	11361365	06/14/2022	Etsy, Inc.
ONLINE MARKETPLACE COOPERATIVE PROMOTIONAL PLATFORM	11295342	04/05/2022	Etsy, Inc.
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SHOPPING IN AN ELECTRONIC COMMERCE ENVIRONMENT	11501325	11/15/2022	Etsy, Inc.
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR GUIDED CONSTRUCTION OF A SEARCH QUERY IN AN ELECTRONIC COMMERCE ENVIRONMENT	11397771	07/26/2022	Etsy, Inc.

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent	Application No.	Date Filed	Owner/ Assignee of Record
SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR SEARCHING IN AN ELECTRONIC COMMERCE ENVIRONMENT	16/439902	6/13/2019	Etsy, Inc.
IMAGE AND TEXT DATA HIERARCHICA CLASSIFIERS	16/799292	2/24/2020	Etsy, Inc.
PERSON-TO-PERSON VIEWING OF RECOMMENDED ITEMS AS GROUPED INTO CATEGORIES	15/381525	2/16/2016	Etsy, Inc.
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR REQUESTING PRODUCTS	17/144943	1/8/2021	Etsy, Inc.

<u>Trademarks</u>

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

Mark	Registration No.	Date Issued	Owner/Assignee of Record
KEEP COMMERCE HUMAN	5618633	11/27/2018	Etsy, Inc.
CRAFT ENTREPRENEURSHIP	4741789	5/26/2015	Etsy, Inc.
ETSY	3297913	9/25/2007	Etsy, Inc.
ETSY	3180068	12/5/2006	Etsy, Inc.
Etsy	3179782	12/5/2006	Etsy, Inc.

WEIL:\99034901\4\55160.0063

	Registration		Owner/Assignee of
Mark	No.	Date Issued	Record
THE ETSIES	5963416	1/14/2020	Etsy, Inc.
LIFE DESERVES IMAGINATION	6008700	3/10/2020	Etsy, Inc.
ETSY STANDARD	6158643	9/22/2020	Etsy, Inc.
ETSY PLUS	6158644	9/22/2020	Etsy, Inc.
FOUND ON REVERB	5617435	11/27/2018	Reverb.com, LLC
			Dba Reverb.com
Hand Logo	5726092	04/16/2019	Reverb.com, LLC
			Dba Reverb.com
R Logo (B&W)	4730380	05/05/2015	Reverb.com, LLC
REVERB	4730382	05/05/2015	Reverb.com LLC
REVERB (stylized)	4730381	05/05/2015	Reverb.com LLC
Reverb			
REVERB (stylized)	5361392	12/19/2017	Reverb.com, LLC dba Reverb.com
REVERB BUMP	5703347	03/19/2019	Reverb.com, LLC dba Reverb.com, LLC
REVERB GIVES	5738386	04/30/2019	Reverb.com, LLC
REVERB LP	5450086	04/17/2018	dba Reverb.com, LLC
REVERD LP	3430080	04/1//2018	Reverb.com, LLC dba Reverb.com
REVERB PRICE GUIDE	5627858	12/11/2018	Reverb.com, LLC
REVERBTRICE GUIDE	3027636	12/11/2016	dba Reverb.com
REVERB PROTECTION	5627857	12/11/2018	Reverb.com, LLC
REVERBING FECTION	3027037	12/11/2010	dba Reverb.com
REVERB SITES	5703339	03/19/2019	Reverb.com, LLC
			dba Reverb.com, LLC
TONE REPORT WEEKLY	5464636	05/08/2018	Reverb.com, LLC
			dba Reverb.com
TONE REPORT	5794630	07/02/2019	Reverb.com, LLC
			dba Reverb.com
REVERB LP (stylized)	5804954	12/10/2018	Reverb.com, LLC
Reverb			dba Reverb.com, LLC
	l		I .

WEIL:\99034901\4\55160.0063

Mark	Registration No.	Date Issued	Owner/Assignee of Record
REVERB PAYMENTS	5780529	06/18/2019	Reverb.com, LLC
			dba Reverb.com, LLC
PRO GUITAR SHOP	6177658	10/20/2020	Reverb.com, LLC
			DBA Reverb.com
	5774209	6/11/2019	Etsy, Inc.
	5924172	12/03/2019	Etsy, Inc.
	5924173	12/03/2019	Etsy, Inc.
Etsy	5774210	6/11/2019	Etsy, Inc.
Eisy	5762753	5/28/2019	Etsy, Inc.
Etsy	5774211	6/11/2019	Etsy, Inc.
PATTERN	5984660	2/11/2020	Etsy, Inc.
LIFE DESERVES IMAGINATION	6008700	3/10/2020	Etsy, Inc.
ETSY STANDARD	6158643	9/22/2020	Etsy, Inc.
ETSY PLUS	6158644	9/22/2020	Etsy, Inc.

Copyrights

REGISTERED COPYRIGHTS

Title		Registration Date	Owner/Assignee of Record
Vesta homepage.	VA0002033356	7/26/2016	Etsy, Inc.
ETSY, INC.	VAu001002733	3/14/2008	Etsy, Inc.
Etsy March 2009.	VA0001666489	3/31/2009	Etsy, Inc.
Etsy Ways to Shop et al.	VAu000986939	5/1/2009	Etsy, Inc.
Etsy Website.	VA0001971625	8/21/2012	Etsy, Inc.
Our House Rules.	VA0001988093	9/14/2015	Etsy, Inc.
Shop Icon and User Avatar.	VA0001996764	11/20/2015	Etsy, Inc.

WEIL:\99034901\4\55160.0063

RECORDED: 03/24/2023